Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

October 29, 2024

TO: Rebecca Poirier, City Clerk
FROM: lan Dailey, Deputy City Manager
RE. MANAGEMENT AND TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY

ASSOCIATION (TPSA) LETTER OF AGREEMENT REGARDING PAY RANGES
AND THE PARS PLAN

Management and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association met and have reached
agreement as noted on the attached document. Section 14.8.14 b if the Torrance Municipal

Code reads:

“If agreement is reached by management and a recognized employee organization or
recognized employee organizations, on matters subject to approval by the City Council, they
shall jointly prepare written and signed memorandum of such understanding and present it to
the City Council for determination. If agreement is reached on matters not subject to
approval by the City Council, those conferring shall jointly prepare a written and signed
memorandum of such agreement which shall be filed with the City Clerk."

Pursuant to the last sentence of the above paragraph, the City Manager's Office is filing the
attached agreement with your office.

Management TPSA

/s/ lan Dailey /s/ Leslie Cortez

/s/ Jamie Le /s/ Chuck Schaich




Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

The Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory
Association Regarding Pay Ranges and Class Titles reads as follows:

Article 3 entitled “Compensation” subsection 3.1 entitled “Pay Ranges and Class Titles" is amended

to read in its entirety:

“ARTICLE 3 COMPENSATION

SECTION 3.1 PAY RANGES AND CLASS TITLES

A.

The pay grades described on the following pages hereby assigned to the classifications of
the following TPSA employees:

Effective September 8, 2024

The following listing outlines the crosswalk required to implement the salary grids effective
the above date:

Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst: Employees on steps 1* through 4*, will be
placed on step 1. Employees on step 5* will be placed on step 5. Employees on step
6*, 7*, 8*, 9*, and 10* will be placed on step 6.

License Supervisor: Employees on step 8* will be placed on step 7.

Public Works Supervisor: Employees on step 5* for 12 months or greater, will be
placed on step 6.

Senior Admin Assistant: Employees will crosswalk down one step (i.e. employees
on step 6* will be placed at step 5) and any employees on step 1* will be placed on
step 1.

Senior Buyer: Employees on step 8" will be placed at step 7.

Sr. Forensic ID Specialist: Employees will crosswalk down one step (i.e.
employees on step 6* will be placed at step 5*) and any employees on step 1* will be
placed on step 1.

Supervising Admin Assistant: Employees will crosswalk down two steps (i.e.
employees on step 6* will be placed at step 4) and any employees on step 1* and
step 2* will be placed on step 1.

Traffic & Lighting Supervisor: Employees will crosswalk down one step (i.e.
employees on step 6* will be placed at step 5) and any employees on step 1* will be
placed on step 1.

* |ndicates that the step number is referring to the salary grid prior to September 8,
2024.
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Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step 3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step 6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $43.81 | $46.01 | $48.32 | $50.74 | $53.28 | $55.95 | '
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $38.78 | $40.72 | $42.76 | $44.90 | $47.15 | $49.51 |
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.05 | $43.11 | $45.27 | $47.54 | $49.92 | $52.42 0
|Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.43 | $45.61 | $47.90 | $50.30 | $52.82 | $55.47 |
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.37 | $50.79 | $53.33 | $56.00 | $58.80 | $61.74 | $64.83 |
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $39.68 | $41.67 | $43.76 | $45.95 | $48.25 | $50.67 | $53.21 | $55.88
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $33.55 | $35.23 [ $37.00 | $38.85 | $40.80 | $42.84 | $44.99
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $26.74 | $28.08 | $29.49 | $30.97 | $32.52 | $34.15 | $35.86
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.07 | $37.88 | $39.78 | = | | e '
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 | _
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 i 5
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $33.63 | $35.32 | $37.09 | $38.95 | $40.90 | $42.95 | $45.10 | $47.36
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $31.71 | $33.30 | $34.97 | $36.72 | $38.56 | $40.49
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $50.88 | $53.43 | $56.11 | $58.92 | $61.87
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.68 | $44.82 | $47.07 | $49.43 | $51.91 |
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $33.47 | $35.15 | $36.91 | $38.76 | $40.70
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $47.08 | $49.44 | $51.92 | $54.52 | $57.25 |
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.76 | $43.85 | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 = -
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $31.52 | $33.10 | $34.76 | $36.50 | $38.33 | $40.25 | $42.27
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $38.51 | $40.44 | $42.47 | $44.60 | $46.83 | $49.18 | $51.64 -
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.05 | $27.36 | $28.73 | $30.17 | $31.68 | $33.27 | $34.94
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $40.17 | $42.18 | $44.29 | $46.51 | $48.84 | [
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $40.23 | $42.25 | $4437 | 84650 | = | |
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.63 | $39.52 | $41.50 | $43.58 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46
Park Services Supervisor {(PARS) Hourly | $37.08 | $38.94 | $40.89 | $42.94 | $45.09 | $47.35
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.60 | $39.48 | $41.46 | $43.54 | $45.72 | e [
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $35.45 | $37.23 | $39.10 | $41.06 | $43.12 | $45.28
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $48.37 | $50.79 | $53.33 | $56.00 | $58.80 | $61.74 | $64.83
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.20 | $21.21 | $22.28 | $23.40 | $24.57 | $25.80 | $27.09
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly | $38.92 | $40.87 | $42.92 | $45.07 | $47.33 | $49.70
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.45 | $40.38 | $42.40 | $44.52 | $46.75 | $49.09
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.98 | $34.63 | $36.37 | $38.19 | $40.10 | $42.11
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $29.91 | $31.41 | $32.99 | $34.64 | $36.38 | !
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $41.75 | $43.84 | $46.04 | $48.35 | $50.77 | $53.31 | $55.98
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $40.76 | $42.80 | $44.94 | $47.19 [ $49.56 [$52.03 | |
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $36.51 | $38.34 | $40.26 | $42.28 | '
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $34.24 | $35.96 | $37.76 | $39.65 | $41.64 [ $43.73 | $45.92
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $46.86 | $49.21 [ $51.68 | $54.27 [ $56.99 | !
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.54 | $45.72 | $48.01 | $50.42 | $52.95
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.69 | $41.68 | $43.77 | $4596 [$4826 | | |
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $45.14 | $47.40 | $49.77 | $52.26 | $54.88 | $57.63 | $60.52
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.31 | $34.98 | $36.73 | $38.57 | $40.50 | =
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $52.27 | $54.89 | $57.64 | $60.53 | $63.56

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details
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Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step 5 | Step 6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24 | $51.71 | $54.30 | $57.02
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $39.52 | $41.50 | $43.58 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46 |
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.86 | $43.96 | $46.16 | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45 | ™
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.28 | $46.50 | $48.83 | $51.28 | $53.85 | $56.55 | i
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15 | el
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.44 | $42.47 | $44.60 | $46.83 | $49.18 | $51.64 | $54.23 | $56.95
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.20 | $35.91 | $37.71 | $39.60 | $41.58 | $43.66 | $45.85 o
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $27.27 | $28.64 | $30.08 | $31.59 | $33.17 | $34.83 | $36.58
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.79 | $38.63 | $40.57 | s
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45 | $54.03
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45 | $54.03 .
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.29 | $36.01 | $37.82 | $39.72 [ $41.71 | $43.80 | $45.99 | $48.29
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.33 | $33.95 | $35.65 | $37.44 [ $39.32 | $41.29 |
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $51.90 | $54.50 | $57.23 | $60.10 | $63.11 | Ja =
Fleet Services Supervisor {(Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99 | $50.39 | $52.91 |
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.10 | $35.81 | $37.61 | $39.50 | $41.48 =i .
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.99 | $50.39 | $52.91 | $55.56 | $58.34 I[ 5
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.57 | $44.70 | $46.94 | $49.29 | $51.76
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.14 | $33.75 | $35.44 | $37.22 | $39.09 | $41.05 | $43.11
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.28 | $41.25 | $43.32 | $45.49 | $47.77 [ $50.16 | $52.67 .
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $26.57 | $27.90 | $29.30 | $30.77 | $32.31 | $33.93 | $35.63 i
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.98 | $43.03 | $45.19 | $47.45 | $49.83 |
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.03 | $43.09 | $45.25 | $47.52 | |
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.37 | $40.29 | $42.31 | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.78 | $39.67 | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 | $48.24
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.31 | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 | $46.59 _
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.11 | $37.92 | $39.82 | $41.82 | $43.92 | $46.12 |
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 [ $54.41 | $57.14 [ $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $20.59 | $21.62 | $22.71 | $23.85 | $25.05 | $26.31 | $27.63
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PAR| Hourly | $39.66 | $41.65 | $43.74 | $45.93 | $48.23 | $50.65
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.17 | $41.13 | $43.19 | $45.35 | $47.62 [ $50.01 E
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.59 | $35.27 | $37.04 | $38.90 | $40.85 | $42.90 5
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $30.49 | $32.02 | $33.63 | $35.32 | $37.09 ' X
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.55 | $44.68 | $46.92 | $49.27 | $51.74 [ $54.33 | $57.05
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.55 | $43.63 | $45.82 | $48.12 | $50.53 | $53.06
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.19 | $39.05 | $41.01 | $43.07 | ! = =
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.91 | $36.66 | $38.50 | $40.43 | $42.46 | $44.59 | $46.82
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.79 | $50.18 | $52.69 | $55.33 | $58.10 | | +‘ _
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.41 | $46.64 | $48.98 | $51.43 | $54.01 N
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.49 | $42.52 | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 | $55.99 | $568.79 | $61.73 |
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.96 | $35.66 | $37.45 | $39.33 | $41.30 | £
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.40 | $56.07 | $58.88 | $61.83 | $64.93

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Effective October 20, 2024

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step 3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $44.21 | $46.43 | $48.76 | $51.20 | $53.76 | $56.45 |
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.13 | $41.09 | $43.15 | $45.31 | $47.58 | $49.96 '!'-':__' L |
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $41.45 | $43.53 | $45.71 | $48.00 | $50.40 | $52.92 |
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.85 | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 | $55.99 | 5
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.85 | $51.30 | $53.87 | $56.57 | $59.40 | $62.37 | $65.49
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $40.06 | $42.07 | $44.18 | $46.39 | $48.71 | $51.15 | $53.71 | $56.40
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $33.86 | $35.56 | $37.34 | $39.21 | $41.18 | $43.24 | $45.41
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $27.00 | $28.35 | $29.77 | $31.26 | $32.83 [ $34.48 | $36.21 b
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.43 | $38.26 | $40.18 | i§ ) ] |
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $43.98 | $46.18 | $48.49 | $50.92 | $53.47
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $43,98 | $46.18 | $48.49 | $50.92 | $53.47 = ] iy
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $33.96 | $35.66 | $37.45 | $39.33 | $41.30 [ $43.37 | $45.54 | $47.82
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.02 | $33.63 | $35.32 | $37.09 | $38.95 | $40.90 | |
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $51.38 | $53.95 | $56.65 | $59.49 | $62.47 |
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.09 | $45.25 | $47.52 | $49.90 | $52.40 | -
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $33.77 | $35.46 | $37.24 | $39.11 | $41.07
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $47.51 | $49.89 | $52.39 | $55.01 | $57.77 I
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.16 | $44.27 | $46.49 | $48.82 | $51.27 | | _
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $31.83 | $33.43 | $35.11 | $36,87 | $38.72 | $40.66 | $42.70
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $38.89 | $40.84 | $42.89 | $45.04 | $47.30 | $49.67 | $52.16
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.30 | $27.62 | $29.01 | $30.47 | $32.00 | $33.60 | $35.28 |
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $40.57 | $42.60 | $44.73 | $46.97 | $49.32 ) '
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $40.61 | $42.65 | $44.79 | $47.03 | [
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.00 | $39.90 | $41.90 | $44.00 | $46.20 | $48.51 | $50.94 |
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.42 | $39.30 [ $41.27 | $43.34 | $45.51 | $47.79 |
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.94 | $39.84 | $41.84 | $43.94 | $46.14 . -
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $35.77 | $37.56 | $39.44 | $41.42 | $43.50 | $45.68 |
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $48.85 | $51.30 | $53.87 | $56.57 | $59.40 [ $62.37 | $65.49
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.40 | $21.42 | $22.50 | $23.63 | $24.82 | $26.07 | $27.38 | =
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly | $39.27 | $41.24 | $43.31 | $45.48 | $47.76 | $50.15 '
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.80 | $40.74 | $42.78 | $44.92 | $47.17 | $49.53
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.27 | $34.94 | $36.69 | $38.53 | $40.46 [ $42.49
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $30.19 | $31.70 | $33.29 | $34.96 | $36.71 I | A
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $42.11 | $44.22 | $46.44 | $48.77 | $51.21 | $53.78 | $56.47 | =
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $41.15 | $43.21 | $45.38 | $47.65 | $50.04 [ $52.55 ]
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $36.84 | $38.69 | $40.63 | $42.67 | | 22 = |
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $34.57 | $36.30 | $38.12 | $40.03 | $42.04 | $44.15 | $46.36 |
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $47.32 | $49.69 | $52.18 | $54.79 | $57.53 | e |
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.96 | $46.16 | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45 4 =
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.08 | $42.09 | $44.20 | $46.41 | $48.74 Dl
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $45.58 | $47.86 | $50.26 | $52.78 | $55.42 | $58.20 | $61.11
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.62 | $35.31 | $37.08 | $38.94 | $40.89 S
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $52.75 | $55.39 | $58.16 | $61.07 | $64.13 =]

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basls | Step1 | Step 2 | Step 3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step G | Step 7 | Step 8

Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.65 | $46.89 | $49.24 | $51.71 [ $54.30 | $57.02
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $39.52 | $41.50 | $43.58 | $45.76 | $48.05 | $50.46
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.86 | $43.96 | $46.16 | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45

Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.28 | $46.50 | $48.83 | $51.28 | $53.85 | $56.55
BudgetSupervlsor(Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 | $66.15
Bullding Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $40.44 $42.47 | $44.60 | $46.83 [ $49.18 | $51.64 | $54.23 [ $56.95
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.20 | $35.91 | $37.71 | $39.60 | $41.58 | $43.66 | $45.85
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $27.27 | $28.64 | $30.08 $34.83

Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.79 | $38.63 | $40.57 |~
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $44.43 | $46.66 | $49.00 | $51.45

Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.29 | $36.01 | $37.82 | $39.72 | $41.71 | $43.80 | $45.99
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.33 | $33.95 | $35.65 | $37.44 7 .
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $51.90 | $54.50 | $57.23 | $60.10

Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99 | $50.39

Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.10 | $35.81 | $37.61 | $39.50

Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.99 | $50.39 | $52.91 | $55.56

Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.57 | $44.70 ]| $46.94 | $49.29

Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $32.14 | $33.75 | $35.44 | $37.22

Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.28 | $41.25 | $43.32 | $45.49

Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $26.57 | $27.90 | $29.30 [ $30.77

Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.98 | $43.03 | $45.19 | $47.45

Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.03 | $43.09 | $45.25 | $47.52 |

License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.37 | $40.29 | $42.31 | $44.43

Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.78 | $39.67 | $41.66 | $43.75

Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.31 | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 .-

Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.11 | $37.92 | $39.82 | $41.82 $4612
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $49.34 | $51.81 | $54.41 | $57.14 | $60.00 | $63.00 ] $66.15
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $20.59 | $21.62 | $22.71 | $23.85 | $25.05 | $26.31 | $27.63
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PAR| Hourly | $39.66 | $41.65 | $43.74 | $45.93 | $48.23 | $50.65 .
Public Works Supervisor {(Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.17 | $41.13 | $43.19 | $45.35 | $47.62 | $50.01

Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.59 | $35.27 | $37.04 | $38.90 $42.90

Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $30.49 | $32.02 | $33.63 | $35.32 :

Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.55 | $44.68 | $46.92 | $49.27

Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.55 | $43.63 | $45.82 | $48.12

Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.19 | $39.05 | $41.01 | $43.07

Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.91 | $36.66 | $38.50 [ $40.43

Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.79 | $50.18 | $52.69 | $55.33

Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.41 | $46.64 | $48.98 | $51.43

Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.49 | $42.52 | $44.65 [ $46.89

Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 $58.79 | $61.73
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.96 | $35.66 | $37.45 | $39.33 | $41.30 |

Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.40 | $56.07 | $58.88 | $61.83 | $64.93 |

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.



Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Effective June 1, 2025

The following listing outlines the crosswalk required to implement the salary grids effective
the above date:

The following positions include additional steps added to the salary grid. Employees in these
classifications who have been at the maximum step of their grid for more than 12 months as
of May 31, 2025, shall be granted a step increase effective June 1, 2025. For classifications
with more than one step added, subsequent step increases shall be granted on the
employee’s current anniversary cycle for step increases.

Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst
Communication Supv/Wireless
Commnications Supv/Telecom
Forensic ID Specialist
Forensic Supervisor

Permit Center Supervisor
Police Services Supervisor
Public Safety Comm Supvr
Public Works Supervisor
Ranger Supervisor

Senior Admin Assistant



Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step 6 | Step 7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $47.36 | $49.73 | $52.22 | $54.84 | $57.59 | $6047 | |
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.92 | $41.92 | $44.02 | $46.23 | $48.55 | $50.98 | $53.53 | $56.21
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $42.28 | $44.40 | $46.62 | $48.96 | $51.41 | $53.99
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.73 | $46.97 | $49.32 | $51.79 | $54.38 | $57.10 |
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.83 | $52.33 | $54.95 | $57.70 | $60.59 | $63.62 | $66.81
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $40.87 | $42.92 | $45.07 | $47.33 | $49.70 | $52.19 | $54.80
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $34.54 | $36.27 | $38.09 | $40.00 | $42.00 | $44.10 | $46.31 |
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $27.54 | $28.92 | $30.37 | $31.89 | $33.49 | $35.17 | $36.93 '
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.16 | $39.02 | $40.98 | o . | IS
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $44.86 | $47.11 | $49.47 | $51.95 | $54.55 | $57.28 S
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly | $44.86 | $47.11 | $49.47 | $51.95 | $54.55 | $57.28 DT
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $34.64 | $36.38 | $38.20 | $40.11 | $42.12 | $44.23 46,45
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $32.67 | $34.31 | $36.03 | $37.84 | $39.74 | $41.73 [
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $52.41 | $55.04 | $57.80 | $60.69 | $63.73 | e
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.96 | $46.16 | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45 | i1 5
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $34.45 | $36.18 | $37.99 | $39.89 | $41.89 | $43.99
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $48.47 | $50.90 | $53.45 | $56.13 | $58.94 | $61.89 7
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.01 | $45.17 | $47.43 | $49.81 | $52.31 | | i
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $32.47 | $34.10 | $35.81 | $37.61 | $39.50 | $41.48 | $43.56 B i
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $39.67 | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 | $48.24 | $50.66 | $53.20 ia)
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly | $26.83 | $28.18 | $29.59 | $31.07 | $32.63 | $34.27 | $35.99 il
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $41.39 | $43.46 | $45.64 | $47.93 [ $50.33 | 1) fim = _l
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $41.43 | $43.51 | $45.69 | $47.98 | - =
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.76 | $40.70 | $42.74 | $44.88 | $47.13 | $49.49 | $51.97 e
Park Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.17 | $40.08 | $42.09 | $44.20 | $46.41 | $48.74 |
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $38.70 | $40.64 | $42.68 | $44.82 | $47.07 | $49.43 |
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $36.49 | $38.32 | $40.24 | $42.26 | $44.38 | $46.60 | $48.93
Policy and Resource Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $49.83 | $52.33 | $54.95 | $57.70 | $60.59 | $63.62 | $66.81
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $20.81 | $21.86 | $22.96 | $24.11 | $25.32 | $26.59 | $27.92
Public Safety Comm Supvr (PARS) Hourly | $40.06 | $42.07 | $44.18 | $46.39 | $48.71 | $51.15 | $53.71 e
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.58 | $41.56 | $43.64 | $45.83 | $48.13 | $50.54 | $53.07
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $33.94 | $35.64 | $37.43 | $39.31 | $41.28 | $43.35 | $45.52
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $30.80 | $32.34 | $33.96 | $35.66 | $37.45 | $39.33 ' |
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $42.96 | $45.11 | $47.37 | $49.74 | $52.23 | $54.85 | $57.60
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $41.98 | $44.08 | $46.29 | $48.61 | $51.05 | $53.61 | | X
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $39.47 | $41.45 | $43.53 | $45.71 | ' % e
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $35.27 | $37.04 | $38.90 | $40.85 | $42.90 | $45.05 [ $47.31
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $48.27 | $50.69 | $53.23 | $55.90 | $58.70 Al
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.84 | $47.09 | $49.45 | $51.93 | $54.53 | | =
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $40.89 | $42.94 | $45.09 | $47.35 | $49.72 } |
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $46.50 | $48.83 | $51.28 | $53.85 | $56.55 | $59.38 | $62.35
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $34.30 | $36.02 | $37.83 | $39.73 [ $41.72 i ==
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $53.81 | $56.51 | $59.34 | $62.31 | $65.43 ot i =

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details



Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis | Step1 | Step2 | Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step 6 | Step7 | Step 8
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $48.30 | $50.72 | $53.26 | $55.93 | $58.73 | $61.67 ' :
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.71 | $42.75 | $44.89 | $47.14 | $49.50 | $51.98 | $54.58 | $57.31
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.12 | $45.28 | $47.55 | $49.93 | $52.43 | $55.06 | : _'F
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.61 | $47.90 | $50.30 | $52.82 | $55.47 | $58.25 3
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.83 | $53.38 | $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81 | $64.91 | $68.16 | Al
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 | $48.24 | $50.66 | $53.20 | $55.86 | $58.66
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.23 | $37.00 | $38.85 | $40.80 | $42.84 | $44.99 | $47.24 | |
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $28.09 | $29.50 | $30.98 | $32.53 | $34.16 | $35.87 | $37.67 = |
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.90 | $39.80 [ $41.79 | | =T ok
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 | $55.65 | $58.44 n
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) | Hourly | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 | $55.65 | $58.44 !
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.32 | $37.09 | $38.95 | $40.90 | $42.95 | $45.10 | $47.36 | $49.73
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.30 | $34.97 | $36.72 | $38.56 | $40.49 | $42.52 T
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $53.46 | $56.14 | $58.95 | $61.90 | $65.00 = (5
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.83 | $47.08 | $49.44 | $51.92 | $54.52 | SIS _1
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.13 | $36.89 | $38.74 | $40.68 | $42.72 | $44.86
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.43 | $51.91 | $54.51 | $57.24 | $60.11 | $63.12
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.85 | $46.05 | $48.36 | $50.78 | $53.32 :
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $33.11 | $34.77 | $36.51 | $38.34 | $40.26 | $42.28 | $44.40 |
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.46 | $42.49 | $44.62 | $46.86 | $49.21 | $51.68 | $54.27
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) Hourly | $27.37 | $28.74 | $30.18 | $31.69 | $33.28 | $34.95 | $36.70 -~
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.21 | $44.33 | $46.55 | $48.88 | $51.33 | |
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.27 | $44.39 | $46.61 | $4895 | | B
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.53 | $41.51 | $43.59 | $45.77 | $48.06 | $50.47 | $53.00 _
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.92 | $40.87 | $42.92 | $45.07 | $47.33 | $49.70 | L
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.46 | $41.44 | $43.52 | $45.70 | $47.99 |$50.39 | = ¢ |
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $37.20 | $39.06 | $41.02 | $43.08 | $45.24 | $47.51 | $49.89 =
Policy and Resource Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.83 | $53.38 | $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81 | $64.91 | $68.16 H
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $21.21 | $22.28 | $23.40 | $24.57 | $25.80 | $27.09 | $28.45
Public Safety Comm Supvr (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.85 | $42.90 | $45.05 | $47.31 | $49.68 | $52.17 | $54.78
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.35 | $42.37 | $44.49 | $46.72 | $49.06 | $51.52 | $54.10
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.60 | $36.33 | $38.15 | $40.06 | $42.07 | $44.18 | $46.39
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $31.41 | $32.99 | $34.64 | $36.38 | $38.20 | $40.11 |
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.83 | $46.03 | $48.34 | $50.76 | $53.30 | $55.97 | $58.77
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.80 | $44.94 | $47.19 | $49.55 | $52.03 | $54.64 | |
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.23 | $42.25 | $44.37 | $46.59 | I R
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.96 | $37.76 | $39.65 | $41.64 | $43.73 | $45.92 | $48.22 __;
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.23 | $51.70 | $54.29 | $57.01 | $59.87 | = BN
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.75 | $48.04 | $50.45 | $52.98 | $55.63 | 1
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.71 | $43.80 | $45.99 | $48.29 | $50.71 o =5
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.44 | $49.82 | $52.32 | $54.94 | $57.69 | $60.58 | $63.61
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.98 | $36.73 | $38.57 | $40.50 | $42.53 15
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $55.01 | $57.77 | $60.66 | $63.70 | $66.89 |

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details



Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Effective July 12, 2026

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis Step 1 Step 2 Step3 | Stepd4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $48.31 $50.73 $53.27 | $55.94 | $58.74 :
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly $40.72 $42.76 $44.90 $47.15 $49.51
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $43.13 $45.29 $47.56 | $49.94 | $52.44
|Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $45.63 $47.92 $50.32 $52.84 $55.49
|Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $50.83 $53.38 $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly | $41.69 $43.78 $45.97 | $48.27 | $50.69
Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $35.24 $37.01 $38.87 | $40.82 | $42.87
Central Services Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $28.10 $29.51 $30.99 | $32.54 | $34.17
Central Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.91 $39.81 $41.81 . il
Communication Supv/Wireless (PARS) Hourly | $45.76 $48.05 $50.46 | $52.99 | $55.64
Communications Supv/Telecomm (PARS) Hourly $45.76 $48.05 $50.46 $52.99 $55.64
Deputy City Clerk Il (PARS) Hourly | $35.34 $37.11 $38.97 | $40.92 | $42.97
Facilities Service Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $33.33 $35.00 $36.75 $38.59 $40.52
Fire Prevention Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $53.46 $56.14 $58.95 | $61.90 | $65.00
Fleet Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $44.84 $47.09 $49.45 | $51.93 | $54.53
Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $35.14 $36.90 $38.75 | $40.69 | $42.73
Forensic Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $49.44 $51.92 $54.52 | $57.25 | $60.12
Housing Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $43.88 $46.08 $48.39 | $50.81 $53.36
Info Tech Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $33.12 $34.78 $36.52 | $38.35 | $40.27
Info Technology Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $40.47 $42.50 $44.63 | $46.87 | $49.22
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (PARS) Hourly $27.37 $28.74 $30.18 $31.69 $33.28
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (PARS) Hourly | $42.22 $44.34 $46.56 | $48.89 | $51.34 |
Librarian, Senior (PARS) Hourly $42.26 $44.38 $46.60 | $48.93 . N
License Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.54 $41.52 $43.60 | $45.78 | $48.07
Park Services Supervisor {PARS) Hourly $38.94 $40.89 $42.94 $45.09 $47.35
Permit Center Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $39.48 $41.46 $43.54 | $45.72 | $48.01
Police Services Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $37.22 $39.09 $41.05 | $43.11 | $45.27
Policy and Resources Specialist (PARS) Hourly | $50.83 $53.38 $56.05 | $58.86 | $61.81
Producer Writer, Asst (PARS) Hourly | $21.23 $22.30 $23.42 | $2460 | $25.83
Public Safety Communications Supv (PARS) Hourly $40.87 $42.92 $45.07 $47.33 $49.70
Public Works Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $40.38 $42.40 $44.52 | $46.75 | $49.09
Ranger Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $34.62 $36.36 $38.18 $40.09 $42.10
Senior Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $31.42 $33.00 $34.65 | $36.39 | $38.21 .
Senior Buyer (PARS) Hourly | $43.82 $46.02 $48.33 | $50.75 | $53.29 | $55.96 | $58.76 ==
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (PARS) Hourly $42.82 $44.97 $47.22 $49.59 $52.07 $5468 [ )
Supervising Admin Assistant (PARS) Hourly | $40.26 | $42.28 | $44.40 | $46.62 e ; L}I P 3
Supervising Producer/Writer (PARS) Hourly | $35.98 $37.78 $39.67 | $41.66 | $43.75 | $45.94 _ $48.24 | |
Systems Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $49.24 $51.71 $54.30 | $57.02 | $59.88 | | ] (e
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (PARS) Houry | $45.74 | $48.03 | $50.44 | $5297 | $5562 {0}
Transit Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $41.71 $43.80 $4599 | $48.29 | $50.71 | | g
Transit Training Coordinator (PARS) Hourly $47.43 $49.81 $52.31 $54.93 $57.68 $60.57 $63.60 |
Warehouse Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $34.99 $36.74 $38.58 $40.51 $42.54 | 1l
Water Operations Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $54.89 $57.64 $60.53 $63.56 $66.74 | | J

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3,2 for further detalils




Docusign Envelope ID: 4BA91E0C-3D9E-4674-80D6-B2584A258BDC

Joint Agreement between the City of Torrance and Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association

Non-PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis Step 1 Step 2 Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step8
Accountant, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $49.75 $52.24 $54.86 | $57.61 $60.50 | $63.53 | =l
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly $41.94 $44.04 $46.25 $48.57 $51.00 $53.55 $56.23 $59.05
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $44.42 $46.65 | $48.99 | $51.44 | $54.02 | $56.73 )
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.98 $4933 | $51.80 | $54.39 | $57.11 | $5997 | |
Budget Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly $52.36 $54.98 $57.73 $60.62 $63.66 $66.85 $7020 |
Building Maintenance Supervisr (Non-PARS) Hourly $42.91 $45.06 $47.32 $49.69 | $52.18 $54.79 $57.53 $60.41
Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly $36.29 $38.11 $40.02 $42.03 $44.14 $46.35 $4867 |
Central Services Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $28.94 $30.39 $31.91 $33.51 $35.19 | $36.95 | $38.80 |
Central Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $39.04 | $41.00 | 84305 | & [ |
Communication Supv/Wireless (Non-PARS) Hourly $47.15 $49.51 $51.99 $54.59 $57.32 $60.19 | |
Communications Supv/Telecomm (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.15 $49.51 $51,99 | $5459 | $57.32 | $60.19 | il == i
Deputy City Clerk Il (Non-PARS) Hourly $36.38 $38.20 $40.11 $42.12 $44.23 $46.45 $48.78 $51.22
Facilities Service Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $34.30 $36.02 $37.83 | $39.73 | $41.72 | $4381 | | I
Fire Prevention Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $55.07 | $57.83 | $60.73 | $63.77 | 86696 | | -|i ' "'
Fleet Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $46.18 $48.49 $50.92 | $53.47 | $56.15 | s 1 |
Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly $36.19 $38.00 $39.90 $41.90 $44.00 $46.20 1 =l
Forensic Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.92 $53.47 $56.15 | $58.96 | $61.91 | $65.01 | 3
Housing Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $45.17 $47.43 | $49.81 | $52.31 | $54.93 | I i
Info Tech Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly $34.11 $35.82 $37.62 $39.51 $41.49 $43.57 PERST
Info Technology Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly $41.68 $43.77 $45.96 $48.26 $50.68 $53.22 $55.89 |
Juvenile Diversion Case Worker (Non-PARS) Hourly $28.20 $29.61 $31.10 $32.66 $34.30 $36.02 $3783 |
Juvenile Diversion Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly | $43.48 $45.66 | $47.95 | $50.35 | $5287 | p [F==—a)
Librarian, Senior (Non-PARS) Hourly | $4354 | $4572 | $48.01 | $5042 | §f | |
License Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly $40.72 $42.76 $44.90 $47.15 $49.51 $51.99 $5459 |
Park Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $40.00 | 84210 | $4421 | 34643 | $4876 | 95120 | |
Permit Center Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly $40.65 $42.69 $44.83 $47.08 $49.44 $51.92 b jq
Police Services Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $38.32 $40.24 $42.26 | $44.38 | $46.60 | $48.93 | $51.38 =
Policy and Resources Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly | $52.36 $54.98 $57.73 | $60.62 | $63.66 | $66.85 | $70.20
Producer Writer, Asst (Non-PARS) Hourly $21.85 $22.95 $24.10 $25.31 $26.58 $27.91 $29.31 5
Public Safety Communications Supv (Non-PAR§ Hourly $42.08 $44.19 $46.40 $48.72 $51.16 $53.72 $56.41
Public Works Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly $41.57 $43.65 $45.84 $48.14 $50.55 $53.08 $55.74 ; 4
Ranger Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $35.64 $37.43 | $39.31 | $41.28 | $4335 | $4552 | $47.80 |
Senior Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly $32.36 $33.98 $35.68 $37.47 $39.35 $41.32 | i .
Senior Buyer (Non-PARS) Hourly $45.15 $47.41 $49.79 $52.28 $54.90 $57.65 $60.54 | |
Sr. Forensic ID Specialist (Non-PARS) Hourly $44.09 $46.30 $48.62 $51.06 $53.62 $56.31 | |
Supervising Admin Assistant (Non-PARS) Hourly | $41.44 $43.52 $45.70 | $47.99 - il | [ ST
Supervising Producer/Writer (Non-PARS) Hourly $37.04 $38.90 $40.85 | $42.90 | $45.05 | $47.31 %4968 |
Systems Analyst (Non-PARS) Hourly | $50.71 | $53.25 | $55.92 | $58.72 | $61.66 | R [SEX
Traffic & Lighting Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $47.13 | $49.49 | $51.97 | s54567 [ $5730 | | |
Transit Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $42.97 | $45.12 | $47.38 | $4075 | g5224 |} 1}
Transit Training Coordinator (Non-PARS) Hourly $48.87 $51.32 $53.89 $56.59 $59.42 $62.40 $65.52 L
Warehouse Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $36.03 | $37.84 | $39.74 | $41.73 | $4382 | | = ¥
Water Operations Supervisor (Non-PARS) Hourly | $56.67 $59.51 $62.49 | $65.62 | $68.91 | ' 4

Steps highlighted in grey are considered extended steps. See Section 3.2 for further details.
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Effective July 11, 2027

PARS Eligible Employee Salary Grids

Pay Ranges Basis Step 1 Step 2 Step3 | Step4 | Step5 | Step6 | Step7 | Step8
Accountant, Senior (PARS) Hourly | $48.80 $51.24 $53.81 $56.51 $59.34 | $62.31 |,
Admin Analyst/Sr. Admin Analyst (PARS) Hourly | $41.13 $43.19 $45.35 | $47.62 | $50.01 $52.52 | $55.15 | $57.91
Air Con/Heat/Elec Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $43.57 $45.75 $48.04 | $50.45 | $52.98 | $5563 | |
Bldg Inspection Supervisor (PARS) Hourly $46.09 $48.40 $50.82 $53.37 $56.04 $58.85 | =
Budget Supervisor (PARS) Hourly | $51.34 $53.91 $56.61 $59.45 | $62.43 | $65.56 | $68.84 T
Building Maintenance Supervisr (PARS) Hourly $42.11 $44.22 $46.44 $48.77 $51.21 $53.78 $56.47 $59.30
